considers to be relevant in terms of assessing the Group’s ability to pay,
and sensitivity to, interest on interest-bearing liabilities.

Profit/loss before tax, SEKm 278.2 152.9 –1,812.3
Adjustment for changes in value, SEKm –139.3 32.8 2,507.0
Adjustment for interest expenses, SEKm 231.2 178.3 850.1

Adjusted profit/loss before tax, SEKm 370.1 364.0 1,544.8
Adjusted profit/loss before tax as a multiple of interest expenses,
multiply by

1.6 2.0 1.8

Equity/assets ratio, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio to be relevant in terms of
indicating the Group’s capital structure by indicating the amount of
equity in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 14,821.3 16,523.4 14,618.0
Total assets, SEKm 36,251.9 38,439.3 36,027.4
Equity/assets ratio, % 40.9 43.0 40.6

Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV to be
relevant in terms of indicating the Group’s capital structure by stating the
amount of equity with adjustments for items that do not entail payment in
the near future, such as derivatives and deferred tax liability in
Fastpartner’s case, in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 14,821.3 16,523.4 14,618.0
Adjustment for deferred tax, SEKm 2,853.0 3,194.7 2,793.6
Adjustment for interest-rate derivatives, SEKm –19.4 –47.2 –8.7

Adjusted shareholders’ equity, SEKm 17,654.9 19,670.9 17,402.9
Total assets, SEKm 36,251.9 38,439.3 36,027.4
Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, % 48.7 51.2 48.3

Net liabilities, SEKm Interest-bearing liabilities, SEKm 16,384.9 16,800.3 16,650.3
Interest-bearing assets –561.0 –584.8 –562.1
Cash and cash equivalents –10.7 –177.3 –96.0
Listed shares –188.0 –304.7 –177.3

Net liabilities, SEKm 15,625.2 15,733.5 15,814.9

Net operating income, % Net operating income, as per profit and loss account, SEKm 383.9 375.3 1,554.6
Reorganisation of property management 21.6 19.1 76.2

Net operating income for dev. properties, as well as adjustment
for
acquisitions made during the period, SEKm –4.1 –3.8 –17.4

Adjusted net operating income for dev. properties and
acquisitions for the period, SEKm 401.4 390.6 1,613.4
Average value of investment properties (adjusted for dev.
properties and acquisitions for the period), SEKm 33,283.7 34,919.3 33,875.9
Net operating income, % 4.8 4.5 4.8

Surplus ratio, % Rental income, SEKm 578.9 556.2 2,208.7
Property expenses, SEKm –195.0 –180.9 –654.1

Net operating income, SEKm 383.9 375.3 1,554.6
Surplus ratio, % 66.3 67.5 70.4

Fastpartner AB (publ)
Sturegatan 38 Phone: +46 (0)8 402 34 60 Corporate reg. no.: 556230-7867
Box 55625 Fax: +46 (0)8 402 34 61 Registered office: Stockholm
SE-102 14 Stockholm Email: info@fastpartner.se

Contact information

Sven-Olof Johansson, CEO
+46 (0)8 402 34 65 (direct)
+46 (0)8 402 34 60 (switchboard)

www.fastpartner.se

Daniel Gerlach, CFO
+46 (0)8 402 34 63 (direct)
+46 (0)8 402 34 60 (switchboard)

CALENDAR
Interim Report for period ended 30 June 2024 4 July 2024

Interim Report for period ended 30 September 2024 17 October 2024